#### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PQ LLC,	)	
Petitioner,	)	
	)	
v.	)	PCB 23-15
	)	(Permit Appeal – Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL	)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,	)	
Respondent.	)	

#### **NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING**

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this 26th day of September, 2023, we have filed with the

Office of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, the attached Waiver of Decision

Deadline, which is hereby served upon the following persons:

Don Brown, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board 60 E. Van Buren Street, Suite 630 Chicago, IL 60605 Don.Brown@illinois.gov

Bradley Halloran, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 60 E. Van Buren Street, Suite 630 Chicago, IL 60605 Brad.Halloran@illinois.gov

Molly Kordas
Assistant Attorney General, Environmental Bureau
Office of the Illinois Attorney General
69 W. Washington Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor
Chicago, IL 60602
Molly.Kordas@ilag.gov

Arlene R. Haas Assistant Attorney General, Environmental Bureau Office of the Illinois Attorney General 69 W. Washington Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor Chicago, IL 60602 Arlene.Haas@ilag.gov

Respectfully submitted,

## /s/ Varun Shekhar

Varun Shekhar (ARDC No. 634561) Gary E. Steinbauer (No. #6302031) Counsel for PQ LLC Babst Calland Clements & Zomnir, PC 505 9<sup>th</sup> Street NW Washington, DC 20004 (202) 975-1390 vshekhar@babstcalland.com

#### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PQ LLC,	)	
Petitioner,	)	
	)	
v.	)	PCB 23-15
	)	(Permit Appeal – Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL	)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,	)	
Respondent.	)	

#### WAIVER OF DECISION DEADLINE

NOW COMES Petitioner, PQ LLC, by and through its counsel, who pursuant to 35 Ill. Admin. Code § 105.114(a) hereby waives the decision deadline established for this appeal until March 21, 2024.

Dated: September 26, 2023

/s/ Varun Shekhar \_\_\_\_\_

Varun Shekhar (ARDC No. 634561) Gary E. Steinbauer (No. #6302031) Counsel for PQ LLC Babst Calland Clements & Zomnir, PC 505 9<sup>th</sup> Street NW Washington, DC 20004 (202) 975-1390 vshekhar@babstcalland.com

#### **CERTIFICATE OF E-MAIL SERVICE**

### I, Varun Shekhar, certify the following:

That I have served the attached WAIVER OF DECISION DEADLINE on behalf of PQ LLC by e-mail upon the following persons:

Don Brown, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board 60 E. Van Buren Street, Suite 630 Chicago, IL 60605 Don.Brown@illinois.gov

Bradley Halloran, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 60 E. Van Buren Street, Suite 630 Chicago, IL 60605 Brad.Halloran@illinois.gov

Molly Kordas
Assistant Attorney General, Environmental Bureau
Office of the Illinois Attorney General
69 W. Washington Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor
Chicago, IL 60602
Molly.Kordas@ilag.gov

Arlene R. Haas Assistant Attorney General, Environmental Bureau Office of the Illinois Attorney General 69 W. Washington Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor Chicago, IL 60602 Arlene.Haas@ilag.gov

That my e-mail address is vshekhar@babstcalland.com;

That the number of pages in the e-mail transmission is 5 pages; and

That the e-mail transmission took place before 5:00 PM on September 26, 2023.

/s/ Varun Shekhar\_\_\_\_\_

Varun Shekhar Babst Calland Clements & Zomnir, PC 505 9<sup>th</sup> Street NW, Sixth Floor

Washington, DC 20004 (202) 975-1390 vshekhar@babstcalland.com